

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS d/b/a/ ASTM INTERNATIONAL;</p> <p>NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, INC.; and</p> <p>AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING ENGINEERS,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs/ Counter-Defendants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant/ Counter-Plaintiff.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 1:13-cv-01215-TSC</p>
--	---

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Public Resource Concedes That Information About its Funders is Relevant under Rule 26(b)(1).....	2
B. Public Resource Has Not Made A <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing of an Objective Burden on its First Amendment Rights. ....	3
C. Even if Public Resource had Made a <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing of a First Amendment Burden, The Need for this Evidence Outweighs any Burden. ....	6
D. Public Resource’s Arguments About Burden are No Longer Relevant. ....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Beinin v. Ctr. for Study of Popular Culture</i> , No. C 06-02298 JW, 2007 WL 1795693 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	7
<i>Eilers v. Palmer</i> , 575 F. Supp. 1259 (D. Minn. 1984).....	6
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	2
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Kan. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4
<i>Nat’l Org.n for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D. Me. 2010) .....	5
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	1, 2, 6
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	6
<i>United We Stand Am., Inc. v. United We Stand, Am. New York, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1997).....	3, 8
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1114(1) .....	3
17 U.S.C. §101 .....	3, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL RULES**

Rule 26(b)(1).....1, 2
